

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT CLARK GEDDES,

Defendant-Appellant.

S.CT. NO. 22-1009

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BOONE COUNTY
HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWENS

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

ASHLEY STEWART
Assistant Appellate Defender
astewart@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	7
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	16
Routing Statement	29
Statement of the Case	30
Argument	
I. Under Iowa Code sections 716.7(2)(a)(1), 716.8(3), and 729A.2(4), the State presented insufficient evidence to establish that Geddes: (1) had the required intent to commit a hate-crime after committing a simple trespass and (2) targeted a person associated with a person of a certain sexual orientation.....	34
A. The plain language of Iowa Code sections 716.7(2)(a)(1), 716.8(3), and 729A.(4), read as a whole, require a defendant to have two separate criminal intents for two separate criminal acts	38
B. If this court believes that the plain language of the statute does not clearly provide an understanding of the legislative intent, Iowa case law and Iowa’s other hate crime statutes support Geddes’ interpretation.....	42
C. The State failed to establish that Geddes had the requisite specific intent to commit a hate-crime	49

Conclusion..... 53

D. Under either the district court’s interpretation or Geddes’ interpretation of trespass as a hate-crime, the State failed to present sufficient evidence that Geddes targeted a person associated with a person of a certain sexual orientation. 53

Conclusion..... 61

II. Iowa Code sections 716.7(2)(a)(1), 716.8(3), and 729A.2(4) violated Geddes’ right to free speech under the First Amendment to the United States constitution and Article I, section 7 of the Iowa constitution because: (1) Geddes’ speech did not contain fighting words; (2) Geddes’ speech did not accompany assaultive conduct; and (3) the State did not use the least restrictive means to achieve its purported compelling interest. 61

A. Speech containing fighting words receive the same analysis under the Iowa constitution as the federal constitution..... 70

a. Geddes’ speech is protected because it did not contain fighting words or incite violence..... 74

B. Under the First Amendment, the Iowa Supreme Court has protected speech that is not coupled with assaultive behavior. 77

a. Geddes’ speech is protected because it was not coupled with assaultive behavior..... 81

C. Geddes’ speech was protected under the First

Amendment but the State still attempted to restrict them based on what was expressed in the notes.	82
D. The hate-crime statute, as-applied to Geddes, does not pass the strict scrutiny test.....	83
Conclusion.....	83
III. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) makes it a public offense for a defendant to knowingly enter a property, without the express permission of the owner, and specifically intend to place an inanimate object on or in the property. This statute is unconstitutionally vague as-applied, overbroad as-applied and facially vague under the United States and Iowa constitutions.....	89
A. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) is vague-as-applied to Geddes.....	92
a. Geddes was not put be on notice that his specific conduct was prohibited.....	93
b. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) Geddes allowed arbitrary enforcement based on whether the police approve of Geddes' note.	97
B. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) is facially vague.....	99
a. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) does not provide fair notice that leaving a note on a front door is a crime.	100
b. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) is facially vague because it allows arbitrary enforcement.	101

C. Iowa Code section 716.7(2)(a)(1) is overbroad, as-applied to Geddes, because it sweeps too broadly and invades his federal and state constitutionally protected right to free speech..... 102

D. There is no reasonable construction of the statute that can save its constitutionality..... 109

Conclusion..... 111

Conclusion..... 111

Request for Oral Argument..... 111

Attorney's Cost Certificate 111

Certificate of Compliance..... 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Akron v. Rowland, 6178 N.E. 2d 138 (Ohio 1993).....	98
Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds, 353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (2019).....	84-85
Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds, 8 F.4 th 781 (2021).....	84
Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	64
Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	64
Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	37
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	67, 70, 80
Bruns v. State, 503 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1993)	91
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	106
Carolan v. Hill, 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	42
Chaplinsky, v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	69-71
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	97, 99-102
City of Des Moines v. Engler, 641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002)	63

City of Maquoketa v. Russell, 484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992)	104
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	80
Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Osmundson, 248 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1976)	63
Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	95
Formaro v. Polk County, 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009)	92, 104-105
Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	57
Gitlow v. People of State of New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).	62
Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	71
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	98
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	103
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000)	100-101
Hoffman Estates v. Flipside Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1983).....	104
In re Guardianship of Hedin, 528 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1995).	91
Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	96
Kolender v. Lawson, 61 U.S. 352 (1983)	100-101
Lewis v. New Orleans, 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	71

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	86
McGill v. Fish, 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	38
Miller v. California, 413 U.S.15 (1973).....	64
Moose Lodge #107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	104
NAACP v. Alabama ex. Re. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	57
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	57
Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	68
New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	68
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	67
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	64, 66, 69-71, 80-81
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	64-65, 85
Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	34
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	57
Rosenberg v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	65
Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	66
State v. Adams, 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	49-50

State v. Allen, 304 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1981)	62, 90
State v. Bower, 725 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2006)	36-37, 55
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	34
State v. Duncan, 414 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1987)	104
State v. Formaro, 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009).....	91
State v. Fountain, 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	49
State v. Fox, 491 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1992)	62, 90
State v. Fratzke, 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989)	73-74, 76
State v. Fritzie, 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989)	72
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1976).....	35
State v. Gonzalez, 718 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2006).....	36-37
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981)	36
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	49, 52
State v. Hennings, 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010)	43, 45
State v. Heuser, 661 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2003).....	34
State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	43-44
State v. Hunter, 550 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1996).....	92-94
State v. Iowa District Court for Jones County, 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	37-38

State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004).....	35
State v. Keopasa euth, 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002).....	35
State v. Kool, 212 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1973).....	76
State v. Krieger, No. 18-0377, 2019 WL2374393 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019).....	95
State v. McIver, 858 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2015)	54
State v. McKnight, 511 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1994).....	78, 81
State v. Meaner, 480 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1992)	62
State v. Mehner, 480 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1992).....	92
State v. Millsap, 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005).....	110
State v. Milner, 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	63, 72-73
State v. Musser, 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) ..	92-94, 100-101
State v. Nail, 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007).....	97, 109-110
State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017).....	42-43
State v. Neades, 972 N.W.2d 229 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	34
State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005).....	35
State v. Pilcher, 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976)	97, 103, 105
State v. Redmon, 244 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1976).....	48-49

State v. Reed, 618 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2000)	91
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	43, 55
State v. Robinson, 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000)	92
State v. Ryan, 501 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 1993).....	62, 92
State v. Sanford, 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	35
State v. Schultz, 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999)	38
State v. Seering, 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	110
State v. Speck, 242 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1976)	93
State v. Sylvester, 516 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1994).....	103
State v. Thomas, 561 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 1997)	34
State v. Tribble, 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010).....	45, 48
State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	35-36
State v. Wiederien, 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006)	91
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	72, 84
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C. 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	86, 107
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	65, 67, 84
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	84
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	84

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 66, 85-86, 107

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (Iowa 2010) 65-66, 69, 106

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 68

Wesley Ret. Servs. Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc., 594 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1999) 38

Whitton v. City of Gladstone, 54 F. 3d 1400, 1406 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 86-87

Wisconsin v. Mitchell (Mitchell I), 178 Wis.2d 597 (Wisconsin 1993)..... 78

Wisconsin v. Mitchell (Mitchell II), 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .. 79, 81

Wurtz v. Risley, 719 F. 2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 73

Zwicker v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967)..... 103

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I 62

U.S. Const. amend XIV..... 62

IA. Const. Art. I, § 7..... 63

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 708.1(a)(5)(b)..... 88, 108

Iowa Code § 708.2C (2005).....	44
Iowa Code § 708.7(1)(a)(1).....	87, 108
Iowa Code § 712.5.....	44, 47
Iowa Code § 712.6.....	44, 47
Iowa Code § 712.7.....	44, 47
Iowa Code § 712.8.....	44, 47
Iowa Code § 712.9 (2019).....	47
Iowa Code § 716.5.....	45
Iowa Code § 716.6.....	45
Iowa Code § 716.6A (2019).....	47
Iowa Code § 716.7(2)(a)(1) (2019).....	39, 49, 97
Iowa Code § 716.8(3) (2019).....	39
Iowa Code § 729A.2 (2005).....	55, 77
Iowa Code § 729A.2 (2019).....	55, 77
Iowa Code § 729A.2(2) (2019).....	46, 77
Iowa Code § 729A.2(4) (2019).....	40
Iowa Code § 729.5(3) (1992).....	78

Other Authorities:

American Heritage Dictionary (5th Ed. 2022)..... 56

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) 56

Michael S. Degan, “Adding the First Amendment to the Fire”:
Cross Burning and Hate-Crime Laws, 26 Creighton L. Rev.
1109 (1993)..... 106
